



Protech Home Medical Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2019 First Quarter

For the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2018 and 2017
(UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	Page 3
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	Page 4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	Page 5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	Page 6
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	Pages 7-20

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Protech Home Medical Corp (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

	Notes	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2018
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 6,249	\$ 4,331
Accounts receivable		14,963	12,522
Inventory	3	6,665	5,640
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		1,270	489
Total current assets		<u>29,147</u>	<u>22,982</u>
Long-term			
Property and equipment, net	4	20,594	20,888
Goodwill	5	2,803	1,839
Intangible assets, net	5	3,296	3,275
Deposits		107	121
Total long-term assets		<u>26,800</u>	<u>26,123</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>\$ 55,947</u>	<u>\$ 49,105</u>
LIABILITIES			
Current Liabilities			
Trade payables		\$ 7,943	\$ 6,292
Accrued liabilities		2,349	2,350
Financial lease payable	7	7,796	9,658
Purchase price payable	6	632	-
Other liabilities	8	27	95
Total current liabilities		<u>18,747</u>	<u>18,395</u>
Long-Term Liabilities			
Long-term debt	7	11,527	11,440
Total long-term liabilities		<u>11,527</u>	<u>11,440</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>30,274</u>	<u>29,835</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	9	198,470	193,951
Contributed surplus		19,336	19,041
Accumulated other comprehensive income		13,787	12,332
Accumulated deficit		(205,920)	(206,054)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>25,673</u>	<u>19,270</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>\$ 55,947</u>	<u>\$ 49,105</u>

Commitments and Contingency (Note 10)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

signed "Donald Ewing"

signed "Mark Greenberg"

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

	Notes	Three Months ended December 31, 2018	Three Months ended December 31, 2017
Revenue			
Sale of medical equipment and supplies		\$ 8,493	\$ 6,276
Rental of medical equipment / patient monitoring		13,207	12,248
Total revenue		21,700	18,524
Cost of revenue		6,137	5,881
Gross margin		15,563	12,643
Selling, general and administrative	11	11,206	11,135
Depreciation	4	3,267	4,061
Amortization of intangible assets	5	151	167
Stock-based compensation	9	530	443
Other expense		6	7
Gain from settlement of distribution liability	2	-	(21,703)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(2)	(19)
Net income from continuing operations before financing expenses, taxes and discontinued operations		405	18,552
Financing expenses			
Interest on unsecured subordinated debentures		262	211
Other interest expense		134	76
Gain on derivative financial liability	8	(68)	(139)
Net income from continuing operations before taxes		77	18,404
Recovery for income taxes		(58)	(1)
Net income from continuing operations after taxes and before discontinued operations		135	18,405
Discontinued operations:			
Net income from assets and liabilities held for distribution	14	-	4,205
Combined operations:			
Net income after taxes		\$ 135	\$ 22,610
Other comprehensive income			
Cumulative translation adjustment		1,455	62
Comprehensive income		\$ 1,590	\$ 22,672
Net income per share			
Basic – continuing operations	12	\$ 0.002	\$ 0.049
Basic – discontinued operations	12	\$ 0.000	\$ 0.011
Diluted – continuing operations	12	\$ 0.002	\$ 0.045
Diluted – discontinued operations	12	\$ 0.000	\$ 0.010
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:			
Basic		80,853	75,573
Diluted		85,790	82,584

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF
CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares (000's)	Capital stock	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	
Balance September 30, 2017	75,539	\$193,459	\$ 17,153	\$(131,511)	\$9,924	\$89,025
Warrants exercised (Note 9)	280	492	(240)	-	-	252
Cancellation and reissuance of Common shares and options on Spin off (Note 9)	-	-	(212)	-	-	(212)
Distribution of spin off (Note 9)	-	-	-	(93,290)	1,565	(91,725)
Stock based compensation (Note 9)	-	-	655	-	-	655
Net income	-	-	-	22,610	-	22,610
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	62	62
Balance December 31, 2017	75,819	\$193,951	\$17,356	\$(202,191)	\$11,551	\$20,667
Balance September 30, 2018	75,819	\$193,951	\$19,041	\$(206,055)	\$12,332	\$19,269
Stock based compensation options (Note 9)	-	-	530	-	-	530
Issuance of warrants	-	(135)	135	-	-	-
Proceeds from issuance of new shares (Note 9)	7,710	4,654	(370)	-	-	4,284
Net income	-	-	-	135	-	135
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	1,455	1,455
Balance December, 2018	83,529	\$198,470	\$19,336	\$(205,920)	\$13,787	\$25,673

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Quarter ended December 31, 2018	Quarter ended December 31, 2017
Operating activities			
Net income from continuing operations		\$ 135	\$ 18,405
Adjustments to reconcile net loss			
Items not affecting cash			
Depreciation and amortization		3,418	4,228
Accretion expense	7	100	49
Change in value of derivative financial liability	8	(68)	(139)
Gain from distribution of settlement liability	2	-	(21,703)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(2)	(19)
Stock based compensation	8	530	443
Bad debt expense	11	1,343	2,032
Change in Working Capital:			
Net (increase) decrease in accounts receivable		(2,730)	2,292
Net (increase) decrease in inventory		(509)	68
Net (increase) decrease in other current assets		(694)	303
Net increase (decrease) in trade payables and accrued liabilities		948	(3,790)
Net cash flow received operating activities		2,471	2,169
Investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment		(67)	(554)
Cash proceeds from sale of property and equipment		2	15
Cash paid for acquisition of subsidiaries		(526)	-
Net cash flow used in investing activities		(591)	(539)
Financing activities			
Payments of finance lease liabilities, net of borrowings		(4,481)	(2,170)
Proceeds from options and warrants exercised		-	252
Proceeds from issuance of common shares – bought deal		4,120	-
Net cash flow received (used in) financing activities		(361)	(1,918)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		1,519	(288)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currencies		399	(60)
Cash, beginning of year		4,331	3,391
Cash, end of year		\$ 6,249	\$ 3,043

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

1. Nature of operations

Reporting entity

Protech Home Medical Corp. ("PHM Corp" or the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on March 5th, 1993. On December 30, 2013, the Company was continued into British Columbia, Canada. The address of the registered office is 5626 Larch St. Suite 202, Vancouver, BC V6M 4E1 (Canada). The head office is located at 1019 Town Drive, Wilder, Kentucky (USA). The Company's main revenue source is in providing in-home monitoring equipment, supplies and services to patients in the United States. The Company has also embarked on an acquisition strategy for additional revenue and profit growth.

The Company changed its name from Patient Home Monitoring Corp. to Protech Home Medical Corp. on April 4, 2018.

The Company's shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol PTQ. The stock is also traded over the counter under the symbol PTQZF.

On December 21, 2017 the Company executed Asset and Share Purchase Agreements as well as an Arrangement Agreement ("Arrangement") with Viemed Healthcare, Inc. ("Viemed"), currently a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company which will be spun-out as a separate public company that will own a 100% interest in Home Sleep Delivered, L.L.C. and Sleep Management, L.L.C. The statements and the notes reflect the Viemed entity as a discontinued operation, see Note 14.

Share consolidation

Effective December 31, 2018, the Company consolidated its common shares on the basis of one (1) new post-consolidation common share for every five (5) pre-consolidation common shares. The consolidation will affect shareholders uniformly, including holders of outstanding incentive stock options, warrants and other securities convertible into exercisable for common shares on the effective date.

Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The application of the going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of operation. If this assumption was not appropriate, adjustments to these condensed consolidated financial statements may be necessary.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Unreserved statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the disclosures required in annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

The Company has followed the same basis of presentation, accounting policies and method of computation for these condensed consolidated interim financial statements as disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on February 26, 2019.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, which are presented in Canadian dollars, have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the measurement at fair values of certain financial assets and financial liabilities.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

- i. IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – In May 2014, the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) issued a new International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRS”) on the recognition of revenue from contracts of customers. IFRS 15 specifies how and when entities recognize revenue, as well as requires more detailed and relevant disclosures. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted. PHM has assessed IFRS 15 and believes that adoption of this guidance will have no significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.
- ii. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 as a complete standard including the requirements previously issued and the additional amendments to introduce a new expected loss impairment model and limited changes to the classification and measurement requirements for financial assets. This Standard will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted. PHM does not have any derivative financial assets or investments that would fall under this pronouncement and receivables are already valued at the contractual cash flows. We believe that our allowance for doubtful accounts is calculated considering any default scenarios and is considered the “expected credit loss of the total trade receivables”. Most of our assets fall in the FVPL category where changes to the fair value are taken to gain/loss on the P&L. PHM believes that adoption of this guidance will have no significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.
- iii. IFRS 16 Leases - In January 2016, the IASB issued a new IFRS on lease accounting which was incorporated into Part I of the CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting by the ACBS in June 2016. IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases – Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 introduces a single lessee accounting model that requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. Lease assets and liabilities are initially recognized on a present value basis and subsequently, similarly to other non-financial assets and financial liabilities, respectively. The lessor accounting requirements are substantially unchanged and, accordingly, continue to require classification and measurement as either operating or finance leases. The new standard also introduces detailed disclosure requirements for both the lessee and lessor. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted for entities that also apply IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Gain on Settlement of distribution liability

The Arrangement involving Viemed, a newly incorporated company was completed after a shareholder vote, as of close of business on December 21, 2017. Under this Arrangement agreement, all shareholders received one new PHM common share (a "New PHM Share") and one-tenth (1/10) of one common share of Viemed (a "Viemed Share") for each common share of PHM held by such Shareholder immediately prior to the completion of the Arrangement. Also in connection with the Arrangement, (a) for each stock option of PHM held, each option holder that remains employed or engaged by PHM will receive one option to purchase one New PHM Share (a "New PHM Option") and PHM option holders employed or engaged by Viemed will receive one New PHM Option (which will expire three months following completion of the Arrangement) and one tenth (1/10) of one option to purchase from Viemed one Viemed Share, and (b) for each common share purchase warrant of PHM held, each warrant holder will receive one warrant to purchase from PHM one New PHM Share (a "New PHM Warrant") and one tenth (1/10) of one warrant to purchase from Viemed one Viemed Share. The New PHM Options will be issued pursuant to the PHM stock option plan which was approved by Shareholders at an annual and special meeting of Shareholders held on December 15, 2017. At the meeting, the Shareholders also approved the adoption of a restricted share unit and deferred share unit plan. Pursuant to the PHM stock option plan and restricted share unit and deferred share unit plan, PHM may reserve up to an aggregate of 75,819,279 PHM Shares pursuant to awards granted under the plans.

Upon completion of the Arrangement and at the time of listing, PHM had a total of 379,096,396 Common Shares, 26,005,058 common share purchase warrants and 17,906,179 (8,388,978 of which held by option holders employed or engaged by Viemed that expired on March 21, 2017) stock options outstanding.

The New PHM Shares commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSXV") on December 22, 2017 under the stock symbol "PHM", and PHM's outstanding 7.5% non-convertible unsecured subordinated debentures maturing on December 31, 2019, continued to trade under the symbol "PHM.DB."

The Company accounted for the distribution in accordance with IFRS 17, Distribution of Non-Cash Assets to Owners, which required the assets being distributed to be recognized at fair value. The Company used significant judgement related to the fair value measurement of assets and liabilities distributed pursuant to the Arrangement. The estimates required management to exercise judgement concerning valuation approaches and methods, estimates of future cash flows, and discount rates. The distribution amount being the fair value of Viemed of \$93,290,000 was set up as a distribution liability with a corresponding charge to deficit and accumulated comprehensive income (loss).

The assets and liabilities which were distributed to the Company's shareholders in connection with the spin-off of Viemed on December 21, 2017 pursuant to the Arrangement comprised of cash of \$7,856,000, accounts receivable of \$11,811,000, prepaid and other assets of \$2,829,000, property and equipment of \$27,323,000, intangibles of \$18,761,000, goodwill of \$18,005,000 accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$8,390,000 and capital lease payables of \$6,608,000. Total carrying value of net assets distributed on spin off was \$71,587,000. A net gain of \$21,703,000 was recorded on the spin-out after taking into account transaction expenses.

Functional currency

Management has exercised judgment in selecting the functional currency of each of the entities that it consolidates based on the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and in reference to the various indicators including the currency that primarily influences or determines the selling prices of goods and services and the cost of production, including labor, material and other costs and the currency whose competitive forces and regulations mainly determine selling prices.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent company's presentation and functional currency, but which differs from its subsidiaries' functional currency, the US dollar, which was determined using management's assumption that the primary economic environment which it will derive its revenue and expenses incurred to generate those revenues is the United States.

Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. For each business combination at the acquisition date, the Company recognizes at fair value all of the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, the non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the aggregate of the consideration transferred, including any contingent consideration to be transferred. When the fair

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

value of the consideration transferred, and the amount recognized for non-controlling interest and the acquisition-date fair value of any existing equity interest in the acquiree exceeds the net amount of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed measured at fair value (the "net identifiable assets"), the difference is treated as goodwill. After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at its initial cost from the acquisition date, less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is reviewed at least annually for impairment or when there is an indication of potential impairment. If the fair value of the Company's share of the net identifiable assets exceeds the sum calculated above, the difference (i.e. gain on a bargain purchase) is immediately recognized in profit or loss.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the previously held interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value as at the acquisition date through profit or loss.

3. Inventory

	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2018
Serialized	\$ 2,359	\$ 2,148
Non-serialized	4,306	3,492
Total inventory	<u>\$ 6,665</u>	<u>\$ 5,640</u>
	For three months ended December 31, 2018	For three months ended December 31, 2017
Inventory expensed in cost of revenue	<u>\$ 5,958</u>	<u>\$ 5,502</u>

4. Property and equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Major renewals and improvements are charged to the property accounts, while maintenance, and repairs, which do not extend the useful life of the respective assets, are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets.

The estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Estimated Useful Lives</u>
Monitoring equipment	1-5 years
Computer equipment	5 years
Vehicles	5 years
Office furniture and fixtures	5 – 7 years
Leasehold improvements	Life of Lease

Depreciation of monitoring equipment commences once it has been deployed to a patient's address and put in use. Property and equipment and other non-current assets with definite useful lives are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Cost	Monitoring equipment	Computer equipment	Office furniture and fixtures	Leasehold improvements	Vehicles	Total
Balance September 30, 2017	\$ 34,966	\$ 1,175	\$ 478	\$ 851	\$ 2,254	\$ 39,724
Additions	12,801	130	91	228	1,014	26,873
Acquisitions	600	13	2	-	6	621
Disposals	(12,453)	(126)	-	-	(66)	(12,645)
Foreign exchange	1,287	44	17	32	84	1,464
Balance September 30, 2018	\$ 37,201	\$ 1,173	\$ 635	\$ 1,364	\$ 2,875	\$ 43,248
Additions	1,666	2	1	64	60	1,793
Acquisitions	81	-	4	49	37	171
Disposals	(3,824)	(6)	(21)	-	-	(3,851)
Foreign exchange	2,004	63	34	73	155	2,329
Balance December 31, 2018	\$ 37,128	\$ 1,232	\$ 653	\$ 1,550	\$ 3,127	\$ 43,690
Accumulated Depreciation	Monitoring equipment	Computer equipment	Office furniture and fixtures	Leasehold improvements	Vehicles	Total
Balance September 30, 2017	\$ 17,196	\$ 621	\$ 188	\$ 163	\$ 925	\$ 19,093
Depreciation	14,035	232	108	95	448	11,202
Disposals	(12,323)	(126)	-	-	(44)	(12,493)
Foreign exchange	768	26	8	6	40	848
Balance September 30, 2018	\$ 19,676	\$ 753	\$ 303	\$ 263	\$ 1,365	\$ 22,360
Depreciation	2,978	62	31	33	163	3,267
Disposals	(3,824)	(6)	(21)	-	-	(3,851)
Foreign exchange	1,160	43	18	17	82	1,320
Balance December 31, 2018	\$ 19,998	\$ 852	\$ 331	\$ 313	\$ 1,610	\$ 23,096
Net Book Value	Monitoring equipment	Computer equipment	Office furniture and fixtures	Leasehold improvements	Vehicles	Total
Balance September 30, 2017	\$ 17,770	\$ 554	\$ 290	\$ 688	\$ 1,329	\$ 20,631
Balance September 30, 2018	\$ 17,530	\$ 420	\$ 332	\$ 1,101	\$ 1,510	\$ 20,888
Balance December 31, 2018	\$ 17,130	\$ 380	\$ 330	\$ 1,237	\$ 1,517	\$ 20,594

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

5. Goodwill and intangible assets

The Company has recorded various intangible assets consisting primarily of non-compete agreements, trademarks, customer contracts and customer relationships.

Non-compete agreements are the value associated with the non-compete agreements entered by the sellers of purchased companies.

Trademarks are the purchase price allocation for the value associated with the trade name of the acquired company.

Customer contracts are comprised of the purchase price allocation of the present value of expected future customer billings based on the statistical life of a customer.

Customer relationships are the value given in the purchase price allocation to the long-term associations with referral sources such as doctors, medical centers, etc.

Finite life intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related assets as follows:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Estimated Useful Lives</u>
Non-compete agreements	5 Years
Trademarks	10 Years
Customer contracts	2 Years
Customer relationships	10 Years

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss when the asset is derecognized.

The Company reviews the estimates for useful lives on an annual basis, or more frequently if events during the year indicate that a change may be required, with consideration given to technological obsolescence and other relevant business factors. A change in management's estimate could impact depreciation/amortization expense and the carrying value of property and equipment and intangible assets.

Cost	Goodwill	Non- compete agreements	Brand	Customer contracts	Customer relationships	Sub-total intangibles with finite lives	Total
Balance September 30, 2017	\$ 1,773	\$ 645	\$ 1,674	\$ 4,653	\$ 10,861	\$ 17,833	\$ 19,606
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(269)	(269)	(269)
Effect of changes in exchange rates	66	24	62	173	402	661	727
Balance September 30, 2018	\$ 1,839	\$ 669	\$ 1,736	\$ 4,826	\$ 10,994	\$ 18,225	\$ 20,064
Acquisition	845	-	-	-	-	-	845
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(30)	(30)	(30)
Effects of changes in exchange rates	119	36	94	260	592	982	1,101
Balance December 31, 2018	\$ 2,803	\$ 705	\$ 1,830	\$ 5,086	\$ 11,556	\$ 19,177	\$ 21,980

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Accumulation amortization	Goodwill	Non- complete agreements	Brand	Customer contracts	Customer relationships	Sub-total intangibles with finite lives	Total
Balance September 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ 509	\$ 910	\$ 4,641	\$ 8,011	\$ 14,071	\$ 14,071
Additions	-	47	102	12	460	621	621
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(270)	(270)	(270)
Effect of changes in exchange rates	-	19	35	173	301	528	528
Balance September 30, 2018	\$ -	\$ 575	\$ 1,047	\$ 4,826	\$ 8,502	\$ 14,950	\$ 14,950
Additions	-	12	26	-	113	151	151
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(30)	(30)	(30)
Effect of changes in exchange rates	-	31	57	260	462	810	810
Balance December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 618	\$ 1,130	\$ 5,086	\$ 9,047	\$ 15,881	\$ 15,881

Net carrying amount	Goodwill	Non- complete agreements	Brand	Customer contracts	Customer relationships	Sub-total intangibles with finite lives	Total
Balance September 30, 2017	\$ 1,773	\$ 136	\$ 764	\$ 12	\$ 2,850	\$ 3,762	\$ 5,535
Balance September 30, 2018	\$ 1,839	\$ 94	\$ 689	\$ -	\$ 2,492	\$ 3,275	\$ 5,114
Balance December 31, 2018	\$ 2,803	\$ 87	\$ 700	\$ -	\$ 2,509	\$ 3,296	\$ 6,099

6. Acquisition of businesses and purchase accounting

On August 31, 2018, the Company executed a purchase agreement to acquire all the assets of Coastal Med-Tech Corp. (CMT), a Maine company, for a purchase consideration of \$546,000 which was paid in cash. The Company has determined that the transaction is an acquisition of a business under IFRS 3 and it has been accounted for by applying the acquisition method. CMT provides sales of nebulizers, oxygen concentrators, CPAP/BiPAP units, non-invasive ventilation equipment and supplies and traditional and non-traditional respiratory and durable medical equipment and services. The acquisition was performed due to synergies with company's existing business.

On October 31, 2018, the Company, through one of its indirect wholly owned subsidiary, PHM Logistics, entered into a purchase agreement to acquire 100% shares of Central Oxygen Inc. (Central Oxygen), an Indiana company and participating Medicare provider that provides i) power mobility equipment, vehicle lifts, nebulizers, oxygen concentrators, and CPAP and BiPAP units; ii) traditional and non-traditional durable medical equipment respiratory and durable medical equipment and services; and iii) non-invasive ventilation equipment, supplies and services. The maximum to be paid is USD \$475,000. Of the total consideration, USD \$300,000 was paid on closing. The prior owner was awarded 227,491 shares at a cost of \$0.72 per share (see Note 9).

As we are still gathering information, the preliminary purchase consideration allocated to the net assets acquired, based on their estimated fair values was as follows:

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Accounts receivable	\$ 31
Cash and cash equivalents	10
Inventory	42
Prepaid assets	2
Capital assets	46
Holdback	(66)
Non-compete agreement	(152)
Goodwill assessed at closing	658
Stock issued	(164)
Accrued liabilities	(12)
	\$ 395
Consideration paid:	
Cash	395

On October 31, 2018, the Company, through one of its indirect wholly owned subsidiary, PHM Logistics Corporation (PHM Logistics), entered into a purchase agreement to acquire 100% shares of Riverside Medical Inc. (Riverside), a Tennessee company and participating Medicare provider that provides i) nebulizers, oxygen concentrators, and CPAP and BiPAP units; ii) traditional and non-traditional durable medical respiratory equipment and services; and iii) non-invasive ventilation equipment, supplies and services. In consideration, company paid cash of USD \$100 and agreed to cause the scheduled debt, up to an aggregate amount of USD \$108,000 to be satisfied in full and assumed debt in an aggregate amount of USD \$97,000.

As we are still gathering information, the purchase consideration allocated to the net assets acquired, based on their estimated fair values was as follows:

Accounts receivable	\$ 39
Cash and cash equivalents	9
Inventory	34
Capital assets	108
Goodwill assessed at closing	176
Debt and other loans	(168)
Accrued liabilities and payables	(67)
	\$ 131
Consideration paid:	
Cash	131

7. Long-term debt and finance leases

	At December 31, 2018	At September 30, 2018
Finance lease obligations (a)	\$ 12,029	\$ 13,905
Unsecured subordinate debentures (b)	7,294	7,193
Total Long-term debt	19,323	21,098
Less:		
Current portion of finance lease obligations	(7,796)	(9,658)
Total current portion of long-term debt	(7,796)	(9,658)
Net long-term debt	\$ 11,527	\$ 11,440

(a) Various finance leases for equipment with an implied interest rate at fixed rates between 0.0% - 8.99%, due between 2018 and 2021.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

(b) On August 27, 2014, the Company issued \$8,625,000 in 7.5% Non-convertible Unsecured Subordinated Debentures due December 31, 2019. In connection with the new debt issued on August 27, 2014 the Company issued broker warrants to purchase 1,148,850 common shares. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$2.25 until August 27, 2019. As the Warrants had no assigned value, the value was calculated using Black-Scholes. The initial value of the Warrants of \$2,576,000, together with transaction cost of \$1,505,000, is netted against the carrying value of the debentures and accreted to interest expense using the effective interest rate method.

8. Financial instruments

Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), available for sale, held to maturity or loans and receivables. Financial liabilities are classified as either FVTPL or other liabilities. Initially, all financial assets and financial liabilities must be recorded on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position at fair value with subsequent measurement determined by the classification of each financial asset and liability. Transaction costs related to FVTPL securities are expensed as incurred. Transaction costs related to other financial instruments are included in the carrying value of the instrument and then amortized using the effective interest method over the expected life of the instrument. Financial assets held to maturity, loans and receivables and financial liabilities other than FVTPL assets and liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Available for sale financial assets are measured at fair value with changes in fair value reported in other comprehensive income until the financial asset is disposed of or becomes impaired.

Conversion Liability Warrants

	Values
Balance September 30, 2017	\$ 262
Change in fair value	(167)
Balance September 30, 2018	\$ 95
Change in fair value	(68)
Balance December 31, 2018	\$ 27

9. Share capital

Capital

The Company considers its share capital to be shareholders' equity, which is comprised of share capital, contributed surplus, accumulated other comprehensive loss and accumulated deficit, in the amount of \$25,673,000 as at December 31, 2018.

The Company raises capital, as necessary, to meet its needs and take advantage of perceived opportunities and, therefore, does not have a numeric target for its capital structure. Funds are primarily secured through equity capital, convertible debentures raised by way of private placements and debt instruments.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, liquid and highly rated financial instruments, such as cash, and short-term guarantee deposits, held with major Canadian and US financial institutions.

Authorized share capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series. The preferred shares issuable in series will have the rights, privileges, restrictions, and conditions assigned to the particular series upon the Board of Directors approving their issuance.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Issued share capital

The Company has only one class of stock outstanding, common stock. Effective December 31, 2018, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one post consolidation common share for every five pre-consolidation common shares.

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. Other comprehensive income represents items such as the change in equity arising from unrealized gains and losses from financial instruments designated as available-for-sale and changes in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges and is presented as a separate component of shareholders' equity on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. The Company does not currently participate in hedging activities and does not have any other comprehensive income.

Bought deal and non-brokered private placement

On November 2, 2018, the Company completed bought deal offering of 5,649,600 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.6 per share for aggregate gross proceeds to the company of \$3,390,000. An issuance cost of \$370,000 was incurred. Along with this bought deal private placement, the Company also completed its previously announced non-brokered private placement of common shares of the Company at the issue price for gross proceeds to the Company of \$1,100,000. A total of 1,833,333 common shares of the Company were sold pursuant to the non-brokered private placement to officers and directors. Between the brokered bought deal and the non-brokered private placement, the Company raised a total of \$4,490,000.

Broker warrants outstanding and exercisable

As of the private placement date of November 2, 2018, the Company offered the underwriter of the bought deal a cash commission of 6.5% the total gross proceeds raised under the offering. The Company also offered the same underwriter 6.5% of the offered shares issued pursuant to the offering.

Year issued	Date of expiry	Type	Number of warrants (000's)	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
2018	02-Nov-20	Broker Warrant	367	0.60

The fair value of the equity warrants have been charged to the share capital and credited to contributed surplus over the proper vesting period, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model calculated using the following assumptions:

	Quarter ended December 31, 2018
Share price	\$.60
Risk-free interest rate	1.85%
Expected volatility	87.47%
Expected life of option	2 years
Expected dividend yield	Nil

Warrants outstanding and exercisable

As of the spin out date of December 21, 2017, the PHM warrants were ceased to represent the right to acquire PHM shares and they were replaced with New PHM warrants and Viemed warrants which will represent the right, upon exercise thereof, to acquire, the number of new PHM shares and Viemed shares, respectively, that a PHM warrant holder would have been entitled to receive. The exercise price of the new PHM share pursuant to the new PHM warrants will be equal to the exercise price of the applicable PHM warrant or PHM broker warrant in effect prior to the effective date multiplied by the new PHM exercise price ratio.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Year issued	Date of expiry	Type	Number of warrants (000's)	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
2014	27-Aug-19	Warrant	358	0.95

Warrants Continuity Schedule

	Number of warrants (000's)	Weighted average exercise price
Balance September 30, 2017	5,201	\$ 8.45
Expired	(4,843)	(3.75)
Balance September 30, 2018	358	\$ 0.95
Issued/Expired	-	
Balance December 31, 2018	358	\$ 0.95

Options

The Company has a stock option plan, which it uses for grants to directors, officers, employees and consultants. Options granted under the plan are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding ten years. Stock options generally either vest immediately or annually over a two to three-year period.

A summary of stock options is provided below:

	Number of options (000's)	Weighted average exercise price
Balance September 30, 2017	3,812	\$ 2.59
Issued	13,563	0.55
Cancelled	(3,481)	2.59
Exercised	(280)	0.90
Forfeited	(3,810)	0.81
Balance September 30, 2018	9,804	\$ 0.45
Issued	740	0.63
Forfeited	(48)	0.35
Balance December 30, 2018	10,496	\$ 0.46

The Company had 47,542 of stock options forfeited during the three months ended December 31, 2018 with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.35. At December 31, 2017, the Company had 441,800 vested, exercisable stock options with a weighted average exercise price of \$1.25.

As part of the Arrangement agreement (see Note 17), 3,481,000 options of the Company were cancelled and 3,149,000 new options reissued. The Company determined that the fair value of new options issued was higher to the old options cancelled by \$459,000 and recorded it as stock-based compensation expense.

Stock-based compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation, including stock options, using the fair value method as prescribed by IFRS 2. Under this method, the fair value of stock options at the date of grant is amortized over the vesting period and the offsetting credit is recorded as an increase in contributed surplus.

For the three months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense of \$530,000 and \$443,000, respectively. The amount of stock compensation expense for the three months ended December 31, 2017 includes a gain on fair market value of \$212,000 due to the issuance of new stock options related to the spin out transaction.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

The fair value of the stock options has been charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss and credited to contributed surplus over the proper vesting period, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model calculated using the following assumptions:

	Quarter ended December 31, 2018	Quarter ended December 31, 2017
Share price	\$.625	\$.35 - \$3.55
Risk-free interest rate	2.24%	1.66 – 1.96%
Expected volatility	118.17%	70.11 – 118.84%
Expected life of option	10 years	1 – 10 years
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil

10. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

Leases under which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lesser of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. After initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to the asset. The associated lease liability is drawn down over the life of the lease by allocating a portion of each lease payment to the liability with the remainder being recognized as finance charges. Leases that do not transfer the risks and rewards of ownership to the Company are treated as operating leases and are expensed as incurred.

The Company leases certain facilities and medical equipment under the terms of non-cancelable operating leases. Future payments pursuant to these commitments are as follows:

Less than 1 year	\$	2,065
Between 1 and 4 years		3,178
Five years or more		70
Total	\$	5,313

Contingencies

The Company has been in litigation with Lightwater Long Short Fund for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The litigation is due to Lightwater claiming damages for matter related to subscription agreements in a private placement. The contingency related to the claim could be up to \$500 but management and legal believe that this lawsuit is without merit and is unpredictable. It is uncertain at this time to determine the outcome of this lawsuit or our potential liability, if any.

11. Selling, general and administrative

	Three Months Ended December 31, 2018	Three Months Ended December 31, 2017
Payroll and employee benefits	\$ 6,844	\$ 5,838
Facilities related expenses	966	1,019
Bad Debt expense	1,343	2,032
Billing	426	293
Auto expense	357	341
Professional fees	336	561

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Utilities	163	193
Patient acquisition	229	266
Other	542	592
Total	\$ 11,206	\$ 11,135

12. Income (Loss) per share

Income (loss) per common share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income (loss) per share amounts are calculated giving effect to the potential dilution that would occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised or converted to common shares by assuming the proceeds received from the exercise of stock options and warrants are used to purchase common shares at the prevailing market rate. There is no impact on diluted income (loss) per share because it is antidilutive. For the purpose of income (loss) per common share calculations, the exchangeable Class A common shares of a subsidiary are treated as though they were exchanged.

Income (loss) per share is based on the consolidated income (loss) for the quarter divided by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income (loss) per share is computed in accordance with the treasury stock method and based on the weighted average number of shares and dilutive share equivalents.

The following reflects the earnings and share data used in the basic and diluted income (loss) per share computations:

	Three months ended December 31, 2018	Three months ended December 30, 2017
Net income (loss) after taxes for continuing operations	\$ 135	\$ 18,405
Net income (loss) after taxes for discontinued operations	-	4,205
Basic weighted average number of shares	80,853	75,573
Diluted weighted average number of shares	85,790	82,584
Basic – continuing operations	\$ 0.002	\$ 0.049
Basic – discontinuing operations	\$ 0.000	\$ 0.011
Diluted – continuing operations	\$ 0.002	\$ 0.045
Diluted - discontinuing operations	\$ 0.000	\$ 0.010

The outstanding warrants and stock options for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 were excluded from the calculation of the above diluted loss per share because their effect is anti-dilutive.

13. Related party transactions

On October 1, 2015, the Company entered into a market rate, seven-year, four separate lease agreements for office/warehouse space and retail space with a rental company affiliated with the Company's Chief Executive Officer. There are four separate leases, for four different locations, with a combined area of approximately 61,820 sq. Ft. Rental payments under this lease agreement are approximately US \$43,000 per month, plus taxes, utilities and maintenance. The expense has been recorded as selling, general and administrative expenses.

Expenses of US \$38,333 and US \$56,250 related to the board bonus and fees were paid for years ended December 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

All transactions are at the exchange amount and any amounts outstanding are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

Management personnel also participate in the Company's share option program, see Note 9 to reference the compensation amount below. In addition to the above agreements, the Company paid or accrued key management personnel the following:

	Quarter ended December 31, 2018	Quarter ended December 31, 2017
Salaries and Benefits	\$ 243	\$ 191
Stock-Based Compensation (Note 8)	333	\$ 127
Total	\$ 576	\$ 318

14. Discontinued Operations

On December 21, 2017 the Company received shareholder approval on the Asset and Share Purchase Agreements as well as an Arrangement Agreement with Viemed Healthcare, Inc. ("Viemed"). Please refer to Note 2 for the arrangement agreement that was settled.

As of December 31, 2017, the Viemed company's net income (loss) on discontinued operations, net of income taxes, is as follows:

Three months ended

December 31, 2017

Revenue	\$ 15,005
Cost of revenue	1,216
Gross margin	\$ 13,789
Expenses:	
Selling, general and administrative	8,055
Depreciation	815
Amortization	617
Goodwill and intangible Impairment	-
Other expense (income)	113
Income tax recovery	(16)
Net income (loss from discontinued operations)	\$ 4,205